CITY OF DES MOINES	Council Communication Office of the City Manager	Date:	March 7, 2016
		Agenda Item No.	11
		Roll Call No.	<u>16-0371</u>
		Communication No.	<u>16-129</u>
		Submitted by:	Pamela S. Cooksey,
			P.E., City Engineer

AGENDA HEADING:

Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Shuck-Britson, Inc. for additional bridge aesthetic development and final aesthetic design services for Grand Avenue Bridge over Des Moines River, not to exceed \$160,193.

SYNOPSIS:

Recommend approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Shuck-Britson, Inc., 400 E. Court Avenue, Suite 140, Des Moines, Iowa, 50309, not to exceed \$160,193, for additional bridge aesthetic development, final aesthetic design, and additional design services for Grand Avenue Bridge over Des Moines River.

FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$160,193

<u>Funding Source</u>: 2016-2017 Capital Improvement Program (CIP), Page Bridge-10, Grand Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River, BR047, Tax Increment Bonds

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

On January 27, 2014, by Roll Call No. 14-0117, City Council approved a professional services agreement with Shuck-Britson, Inc. for design and construction phase services for the Grand Avenue over Des Moines River Bridge Replacement project. During the design process, the engagement of the Aesthetic Review Committee necessitated additional aesthetic development, which led to the need for final design services to incorporate the aesthetic elements into the bridge plan set. An architectural design sub-consultant was added to the consultant design team to assist in the development of numerous additional aesthetic design concepts, facilitation, and attendance at additional aesthetic review committee meetings, preparation of additional design details and specifications for the added aesthetic components of the bridge, and additional construction administration services. Also, additional final design services were requested based on design feedback from the constructability review meeting and ongoing regulatory permit coordination.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

Date: January 27, 2014

Roll Call Number: 14-0117

<u>Action</u>: <u>Approving</u> Professional Services Agreement with Shuck-Britson, Inc. for Design and Construction Phase Services for the Grand Avenue over Des Moines River Bridge Replacement, not to exceed \$626,169. (<u>Council Communication No. 14-019</u>) Moved by Mahaffey to adopt. Motion Carried 5-2.

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS:

Normal Council actions on consultant services for design and construction administration, and construction contracts.

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.